Contracted rate
%

Nominal value
$

Contracted rate
%

2015  50,000,000 2.93%  130,000,000 2.93%
2018  17,000,000 5.25%  17,000,000 5.25%
2020  151,000,000 6.63%  151,000,000 6.63%
2021  65,000,000 6.53%  65,000,000 6.53%

 283,000,000  363,000,000

Interest rate swaps are measured at present value of future cash flows estimated and discounted based on applicable
yield curves derived from observable market interest rates (actual rates used were between 2.50% and 4.20%).
Accepted market best practice valuation methodology using mid-market interest rates at the balance date is used,
provided from sources perceived to be reliable and accurate. Interest rate swaps have been classified into Level 2 of
the fair value hierarchy on the basis that the valuation techniques used to determine the values at balance date use
observable inputs.

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivative and
non-derivative financial instruments at the reporting date.

2013
Group and Company

2012
Group and Company

impact on
Profit & loss

$

impact on
hedge reserve

$

impact on
Profit & loss

$

impact on
hedge reserve

$

Increase of 100 basis points  14,593,374  –  18,632,387  –
Decrease of 100 basis points  (15,647,245)  –  (20,016,656)  –

ARGOSY PROPERTY LIMITED  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2013

Notes to the fiNaNcial statemeNts
(CONTiNued)

fiNaNcial statemeNts

51

7. OThEr NON-CurrENT aSSETS

Group
2013

$000s

Company
2013

$000s

Group
2012

$000s

Company
2012

$000s

Property, plant and equipment  90  –  77  –
Advances to subsidiaries  –  733,500  –  745,721
Other 321 – – –
Total other non-current assets  411  733,500  77  745,721

8. TraDE aND OThEr rECEivaBlES

Group
2013

$000s

Company
2013

$000s

Group
2012

$000s

Company
2012

$000s

trade receivables  1,303  –  1,137  –
Allowance for doubtful debts  (215)  –  (241)  –

 1,088  –  896  –

Amount receivable from unsettled sales of properties  179  –  134  –
Amount receivable from joint venture partner (Note 27)  –  –  5,564  –
Amount receivable from insurance proceeds  –  –  10,193  –
Total trade and other receivables  1,267  –  16,787  –

The average credit period on receivables is 4 days (2012: 5 days). The Group is entitled to charge interest on trade
receivables as determined in each individual lease agreement. Interest is charged on receivables over 90 days on a
case by case basis at the Group’s effective interest rate plus 5% per annum. The Group has provided for 50% of all
receivables over 90 days that are considered doubtful. This amount increases to 100% of any receivable that is
determined as not being recoverable. Trade receivables less than 90 days are provided for based on estimated
irrecoverable amounts, determined by reference to past default experience.